ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS Town of Pine Knoll Shores – <u>Sidewalk Project (WBS 3602.3.14)</u>

Sealed Bids are requested for construction of **Town of Pine Knoll Shores** – <u>Sidewalk Project</u> (WBS 3602.3.14) which shall consist of the construction of concrete sidewalks along the north side of NC Highway 58, one being located between the entrance to the hotel and Oak Drive and the other between Pine Knoll Shore Fire & EMS Department and Pine Knoll Boulevard. The principal items of work include construction of concrete sidewalk with ties-ins to existing pavement edges, tree removal, bulkhead construction, grading, drainage and seeding. All materials, labor, equipment and construction shall be furnished by the contractor. Bids will be received by the Owner, **The Town of Pine Knoll Shores**, at the office of the Pine Knoll Shores, 100 Municipal Circle, Pine Knoll Shores, NC 28512. If mailing, address is Town of Pine Knoll Shores, 100 Municipal Circle, Pine Knoll Shores, NC 28512, Attn: Town Clerk and it shall be the responsibility of the bidder to ensure that bids are delivered by 2:00p.m. EST <u>Wednesday, May 14, 2014</u> and immediately thereafter at said office, all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The Contract Documents may be examined at the following locations: The office of Stroud Engineering P.A., 151-A Hwy 24 Morehead City, NC 28557, McGraw Hill Construction Dodge (<u>www.mghims.com</u>) and Carolinas AGC (<u>https://ibuild.cagc.org/</u>).

Copies of the Contract Documents may be obtained at the office of the Engineer, 151-A Hwy 24, Morehead City, NC 28557 (Tel:252-247-7479) upon a non-refundable payment of \$75.00 plus any shipping charges for each set.

Bidder Prequalification – Bidders are required to be prequalified with NCDOT for their specific discipline. Bidder must be prequalified as a **"Bidder"** or **"POC Contractor"** to bid on this project. Contractors wishing to become prequalified may obtain information through the NCDOT website at: <u>http://www.ncdot.gov/business/</u>.

Bonding/Licensing Requirements: Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check or a bid bond by an acceptable surety company of not less than five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid, made payable to the Owner, the **Town of Pine Knoll Shores.** A Performance and a Payment Bond will be required for the successful bidder in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price, conditioned upon the faithful performance of the contract, payment of all persons supplying labor or furnishing materials, and payment of all liabilities incurred in connection with the work under this contract.

Other Requirements: No consideration will be given any request for Plans and Specifications within the five (5) day period immediately prior to the date for receiving bids. No bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids. The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids and any part of a bid and to waive informalities and technicalities in the bidding procedure. Bids must be submitted on the printed form, or exact copies thereof, contained in the Contract Documents. Bids must be enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed to **The Town of Pine Knoll Shores**, and plainly marked "**Bid Enclosed**, **Town of Pine Knoll Shores** – <u>Sidewalk Project (WBS 3602.3.14)"</u>. The name, address and license number of the bidder shall be plainly marked on the outside of the envelope. Disadvantaged Business enterprise owned businesses are encouraged to submit Bids. All bidders are required to make positive efforts to use DBE owned businesses and comply with SP1G63 and the DBE goals established by NC DOT. Bidders shall have a verifiable <u>zero</u> percent (<u>0.0%</u>) goal for participation by DBE owned businesses in the total value of work. Bidders shall conform to the specified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise solicitation procedure as defined in the Bid Documents. Town of Pine Knoll Shores is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.